

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

ROGER J. GURAL
GA Bar No. 300800
HILARY K. PERKINS
D.C. Bar No. 1017593
Consumer Protection Branch
United States Department of Justice
450 Fifth St., N.W., Suite 6400 South
Washington, DC 20530
Tele: 202-307-0714/Fax: 202-514-8742
Roger.Gural@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D.,
et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, M.D., M.P.H.,
in his official capacity as
SECRETARY, U.S. D.H.H.S., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIV. NO. 1:17-00493 JAO-RT

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Hearing scheduled for March 6, 2020,
at 9am
Judge Otake

Table of Contents

I.	FDA’s Decision to Retain the Mifeprex REMS Easily Satisfies the Administrative Procedure Act.	3
A.	FDA’s Decision to Retain the Mifeprex REMS Rested on Years of Safety Data and Agency Reviews Regarding Mifeprex’s Safety Profile.	5
B.	FDA Reasonably Concluded That the Mifeprex REMS’s Safeguards Remain Necessary to Ensure Patient Safety.	6
1.	FDA Reasonably Concluded That the Restricted Dispensing Requirement Mitigates Risks By Ensuring Patient Counseling at the Time of Dispensing.	7
2.	FDA Reasonably Concluded That the Prescriber Agreement Form Mitigates Risks by Requiring Prescribers to Attest to Certain Skills. ...	9
3.	FDA Reasonably Concluded That the Patient Agreement Form Mitigates Risks by Ensuring Proper Patient Counseling.	13
4.	Plaintiffs’ Comparisons to Other Drugs Do Not Establish That the Mifeprex REMS Is Unlawful.	16
C.	FDA Complied With Applicable Statutory Requirements in Imposing (and Retaining) the Mifeprex REMS.	20
II.	FDA is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims.	22
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Due Process Violation.	22
1.	The Mifeprex REMS is Not a Substantial Obstacle to a Large Fraction of Women Seeking Medication Abortion.	23
2.	The Benefit of the Mifeprex REMS in Mitigating Patient Risks Outweighs any Incidental Burdens on Abortion Access.	26
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Establish an Equal Protection Violation.	30
1.	The Mifeprex REMS is Rationally Related to Patient Safety.	31
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate an Illegitimate Purpose.	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aguayo v. Jewell</i> 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Aina Nui Corp. v. Jewell</i> 52 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Haw. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	4
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 419 U.S. 281, 285-86 (1974)	4
<i>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	19
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs. v. Taft</i> 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	32
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> No. 4:15-cv-00784-KGB, 2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	23

Plyler v. Doe
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 32

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA
 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden
 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) 27, 30, 31, 32

Tummino v. Torti
 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

United States v. Salerno
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 22, 24, 25-26, 30

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)20

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(C)20

21 U.S.C. § 355-1 (f)(2)(D)(i) 16

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1 16, 21

21 U.S.C. § 393 15, 16

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.520 20

21 C.F.R. §§ 10.25, 10.33(a) 15

FDAAA, Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 909(b)(1), 121 Stat. 823, 95120

FDA Staff Manual Guides §§ 1410.10(1)(A)(14), 1410.21(1)(A)15
